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DISCUSSION: The application for temporary resident status was initially denied and subsequently 
reopened by the Director, Western Regional Processing Facility. The application was denied again 
by Director, Western Service Center, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) 
on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The facility director initially denied the application after determining that the applicant had not filed 
a complete application as required by 8 C.F.R. tj 245a.2(d) and had not appeared on two occasions 
for the requisite interview pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 9 245a.2Cj). 

On appeal from this initial denial, the applicant stated that he never received correspondence relating 
to the denial of his application from the Immigration and Naturalization Service or the Service (now 
Citizenship and Immigration Services or CIS). 

The record shows that the facility director subsequently reopened the case in order to issue a new 
notice of intent to deny to the applicant on October 30, 1992 and mailed the notice to his address of 
record. The record shows that the Service's notice was returned by the United States Postal Office 
(U.S.P.S.) marked as "no such address," and containing the handwritten notations "moved" and 
"ns#." 

The center director determined that the applicant failed to submit documentation to establish that he 
continuously resided in the United States from prior to January 1, 1982 to May 4, 1988 as required 
by section 245A(a)(2)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (Act), 8 U.S.C. 8 1255a(a)(4), and 
denied the application on March 8, 1994. The record shows that the denial notice was again mailed 
to the applicant's address of record and returned by the U.S.P.S. marked as "unclaimed." A review 
of the record reveals that the applicant has subsequently failed to contact the Service or its successor 
CIS either to provide a change of address or submit a statement, brief, or evidence to supplement his 
appeal. Therefore, the record must be considered complete. 

An applicant for temporary resident status under section 245A of the Act has the burden to establish 
by a preponderance of the evidence that he or she has resided in the United States for the requisite 
periods, is admissible to the United States, and is otherwise eligible for adjustment of status under 
this section. 8 C.F.R. 9 245a.2(d)(5). 

As stated in 8 C.F.R. 5 103.3(a)(3)(iv), any appeal which is filed that fails to state the reason for 
appeal, or is patently frivolous, will be summarily dismissed. The applicant has failed to address the 
reasons stated for denial and has not provided any additional evidence on appeal. The appeal must 
therefore be summarily dismissed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. This decision constitutes a final notice of ineligibility. 


